sponsored grant applications and proposals shall be approved or ratified by resolution of
City Council; and

WHEREAS' the City and the State of Delaware, Department of
Transportation ("DelDOT"), have substantially negotiated terms of an agreement under
which DeIDOT would provide funds to the City in the amount of Sixty Six Thousand
Dollars ($66,000.00) for a period of approximately three months to enable the City to
provide additional police officers to patrol the City, primarily in the vicinity of Rodney
Square ("the Agreement") which, among other things, is an important transportation hub
for DART bus service;

[...]

WHEREAS, the Agreement is in the nature of a grant for which no
matching funds are required.

NOW' THEREFORE, the City hereby is authorized to enter into an
Agreement with the State of Delaware, Department of Transportation, under which
DeIDOT would provide funds to the City in the amount of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars
($66,000.00) for a period of approximately three months to enable the City to provide
additional police officers to patrol the City, primarily in the vicinity of Rodney Square.

Ms. Walsh: Mr. President, this is the $66,000 that DeIDOT has given us
for three months for the Rodney Square initiative that the Mayor has going on for public